

No. 05-5705

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 23 2005

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HERSHEL HAMMON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
Co-Chair *Amicus Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5386

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
CATHARINE F. EASTERLY
ANDREA ROTH
CORINNE BECKWITH
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
633 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-1200

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A CATEGORI- CAL DEFINITION OF “TESTIMONIAL” STATE- MENTS THAT, AT THE VERY LEAST, RE- QUIRES CONFRONTATION AT TRIAL FOR ALL ACCUSATORY STATEMENTS MADE TO KNOWN GOVERNMENT AGENTS	5
A. <i>Amici’s</i> Rule Reflects The Original Purpose Of The Confrontation Clause, Reaffirmed in <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , To Permanently Ensure An Adversarial Mode of Criminal Trials	5
B. <i>Amici’s</i> Rule Will Fulfill The Promise Of <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> By Fully Eradicating The Vestiges Of <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i>	9
C. <i>Amici’s</i> Rule Negates Any Perverse Incentives For Law Enforcement To Divert Its Energy From Investigation To The Creation of “Unconfrontable” Statements	17
D. <i>Amici’s</i> Rule Will Withstand The Ever-Present Pressure From The Government To Curtail Confrontation, Thus Providing Effective Pro- tection Against Future Confrontation Abuses ...	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. <i>Amici's</i> Rule Will Not Impede The Government From Obtaining Legitimate Convictions..	24
CONCLUSION	30



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brawner v. State</i> , 602 S.E.2d 612 (Ga. 2004)	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 838 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Garrett v. State</i> , 1999 WL 542577 (Tex. App. July 28, 1999)	25
<i>Hammon v. State</i> , 829 N.E.2d 444 (Ind. 2005)	13
<i>In re E.H.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 1029 (Ill. App.), <i>appeal allowed</i> , 833 N.E.2d 2 (Ill. 2005)	11
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 604 S.E.2d 789 (Ga. 2004)	10-11
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 2004 WL 1832719 (Cal. App. Aug. 17, 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Jimenez v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1713 (2005)	19, 20, 25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 829 A.2d 464 (D.C. 2003)	23
<i>Keller v. State</i> , 431 S.E.2d 411 (Ga. App. 1993)	15
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986)	6
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 888 So.2d 693 (Fla. App. 2004)	25
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 105 (Tex. App. 2005)	11
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	6
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 594 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. 2004)	11
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	2-3
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	11
<i>People v. Herrera</i> , 2005 WL 2249772 (Cal. App.), <i>review denied</i> , (Nov. 30, 2005)	25
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 2004 WL 136402 (Mich. App.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 685 N.W.2d 671 (Mich. 2004)	15
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> , 2004 WL 2383676 (Cal. App. Oct. 26, 2004), <i>review granted</i> , (Jan. 19, 2005)	27
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 765 (N.Y. App. 1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 666 A.2d 1216 (D.C. 1995)	15
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 107 P.3d 350 (Ariz. App. 2005), <i>review granted in part</i> (Nov. 29, 2005)	25
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2005 WL 171441 (Tenn. App.), <i>appeal granted</i> (June 20, 2005)	25
<i>State v. Ballos</i> , 602 N.W.2d 117 (Wis. App. 1999)	25
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 865 A.2d 673 (N.J. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 903 P.2d 459 (Wash. 1995)	15
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 598 S.E.2d 213 (N.C. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 601 S.E.2d 866 (N.C. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 111 P.3d 844 (Wash. 2005)	13
<i>State v. Grace</i> , 111 P.3d 28 (Haw. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 P.3d 799 (Ha. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 827 N.E.2d 351 (Ohio App.), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 833 N.E.2d 1250 (Ohio 2005)	11
<i>State v. Kester</i> , 2001 WL 884155 (Del. Super. Ct. July 31, 2001)	25
<i>State v. King</i> , 121 P.3d 234 (Colo. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2005 WL 3073374 (Colo. Oct. 17, 2005)	25
<i>State v. Siler</i> , 2003 WL 22429053 (Ohio App. 2003), <i>cert. granted and judgment vacated in light of Crawford v. Washington</i> by <i>Siler v. Ohio</i> , 125 S. Ct. 671 (2004) (No. 04-6765)	25
<i>State v. Snowden</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Joy</i> , 192 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1999)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 399 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Summers</i> , 414 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 413 (D. Conn. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilmore</i> , 381 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 803(4).....	10
D.C. Code § 16-1031.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.31.100(2).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.50.110(2).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
American Prosecutor’s Research Institute, <i>Creative Prosecution</i> (www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/creative_prosecution.html)	26
American Prosecutor’s Research Institute, <i>Non-Participating Victim</i> (www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/nonparticipating_victim.html)...	26
Baugh, Whitney, <i>Why the Sky Didn’t Fall: Using Judicial Creativity to Circumvent Crawford v. Washington</i> , 38 Loyola L.A.L.Rev. 1835 (2005)..	12, 16
Bigornia, Luisa, <i>Alternatives to Traditional Prosecution of Spousal Abuse</i> , 11 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 57 (2000).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Blackstone, Sir William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-69 ed.) (http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/blackstone/bk3ch23.htm)	6, 7
Byrom, Celeste E., Note, <i>The Use of the Excited Utterance Hearsay Exception in the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 24 Rev. Litig. 409 (2005).....	13
Corsilles, Angela, Note, <i>No-Drop Policies In the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases: Guarantee to Action or Dangerous Solution?</i> , 63 Fordham L. Rev. 853 (1994)	8, 23
Davis, Wendy N., <i>Hearsay, Gone tomorrow?</i> 90 ABA Journal 22 (Sept. 2004)	18
Denver Domestic Violence Task Force, <i>Domestic Violence Policy Manual</i> (Jan. 1999).....	27
Dyer, Cindy, <i>Sample Crawford Predicate Questions</i> , 1 The Voice 8 (Nov. 2004) (http://www.ndaa-pri.org/pdf/the_voice_vol_1_issue_1.pdf)...	18
Friedman, Richard D. & Bridget McCormack, <i>Dial-in Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002).....	8, 15
Friedman, Richard D., <i>Grappling with the Meaning of Testimonial</i> , 71 Brooklyn L. Rev. 241 (2005).....	15
Graham, Kenneth W. Jr., <i>The Right of Confrontation and the Hearsay Rule: Sir Walter Raleigh Loses Another One</i> , 8 Crim. L. Bulletin 99 (1972).....	7
Gwinn, Casey, <i>Evidence Based Prosecution in the Aftermath of Crawford v. Washington</i> , Notice (Newsletter of the National Center on Domestic and Sexual Violence: www.ncdsv.org) (Fall 2004)	13, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Holland, Brooks, <i>Testimonial Statements Under Crawford: What Makes Testimonial Statements Testimonial?</i> 71 Brook. L. Rev. 281 (2005)	17
Jardine, David, ed., <i>Criminal Trials</i> (1850)	24
Jonakait, Randolph N., <i>The Origins of the Confrontation Clause: An Alternative History</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 77 (1995)	7
King-Ries, Andrew, <i>The End of Victimless Prosecution?</i> , 28 Seattle U. L. Rev. 301 (2005)	27
Krischer, Adam M., <i>Though Justice May Be Blind, It Is Not Stupid</i> , 38 Prosecutor 14 (Dec. 2004) (www.ndaa-apri.org/publications/ndaa/toc_prosecutor.html)	13, 28
Lininger, Tom, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 747 (2005)	28, 29
Metropolitan Police Department, District of Columbia, <i>General Order 304.11 for Intra-family Offenses</i> (Jan. 1998)	27
Mosteller, Robert P., <i>Crawford v. Washington: Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of Witnesses</i> , 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 511 (2005) ...	10
Murphy, Wendy, <i>New Strategies for Effective Child Abuse Prosecutions After Crawford</i> , 23 ABA Child Law Practice 129 (Oct. 2004) (http://www.abanet.org/child/database/abuseandneglect/Crawford.htm)	13
New York State Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence, <i>Observations, Statement and Reports: A Law Enforcement Checklist</i>	27
Post, Leonard, <i>All Eyes Are On The High Court Over ‘Crawford’ Issues</i> , Nat’l L. J. (Oct. 27, 2005)(http://www.law.com/jsp/article.jsp?id=130332860463)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Responding to Domestic Violence, Model Policy Number Two for Florida Law Enforcement (Nov. 1999)</i>	27
Wainstein, Kenneth L., Comment, <i>Legal Times</i> , Dec. 20 2004	27
Wigmore, John Henry, <i>Evidence</i> (1904 ed.)	10
